Notification of Concentration

Between **ORKA Holding AD Skopje**, ul. "Skupi" br.5A, 1000 Skopje, Republic of Macedonia and **Graficki Centar DOOEL Skopje**, ul. "Skupi" b.b., 1000 Skopje, Republic of Macedonia, **KRUG DOOEL Skopje**, ul. "11-ti Oktomvri" br.25, 1000 Skopje, Republic of Macedonia, **OGLEDALO DOO Skopje**, ul. "11-ti Oktomvri" br.25, 1000 Skopje, Republic of Macedonia, **PLANET PRES DOOEL Skopje**, ul. "11-ti Oktomvri" br.25, 1000 Skopje, Republic of Macedonia (Case no. 08-91/2012)

1. Pursuant to Article 15 of the Law for Protection of Competition (Official gazette of R.M. 145/10 and 139/11), on 23.01.2012, the Commission for Protection of Competition received a notification of a proposed concentration by which **ORKA Holding AD Skopje** acquire control within the meaning of article 12 of the law on Protection of Competition of **Graficki Centar DOOEL Skopje**, **KRUG DOOEL Skopje**, **OGLEDALO DOO Skopje**, **PLANET PRES DOOEL Skopje**, *through acquisition of stakes*.

2. The business activities of the undertakings concerned are:

- ORKA Holding AD Skopje other professional scientific and technical activities non refer to elsewhere; the company, also deals with financial consulting services;
- Graficki Centar DOOEL Skopje printing of newspapers;
- KRUG DOOEL Skopje publishing of newspapers;
- OGLEDALO DOO Skopje publishing of newspapers;
- **PLANET PRES DOOEL Skopje** publication of magazines and periodical publications.

3. On preliminary examination, the Commission finds that the notified transaction could fall within the scope of the Law for Protection of Competition. However, the final decision on this point is reserved.

4. The Commission invites interested third parties to submit possible observations and opinions about the proposed concentration to the Commission. The observations and opinions of the interested third parties can be sent by fax: 02 3296 466, by post at: Mito Hadzi Vasilev Jasmin bb, Skopje or by e-mail: kzk@kzk.gov.mk and should reach the Commission no later than 10 days following the day of the publication of this notification.

26.01.2012 Skopje